



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
ORIGINAL ORDINARY APPELLATE JURISDICTION
IN ITS COMMERCIAL DIVISION

CONTEMPT PETITION (L) NO.15422 OF 2025
IN
INTERIM APPLICATION (L) NO. 34544 OF 2024
IN
COMMERCIAL IP SUIT (L) NO. 34492 OF 2024

Phonographic Performance Limited ... Petitioner/Plaintiff.
Versus
Seven Leisure Private Limited and Ors. ... Defendants.

*Mr. Amogh Singh, Mr.Asmat Nimbalkar, Mr. Neeraj Nawal and Mr. Anil Singh
i/by D.P. Singh for the Petitioner/Plaintiff.*

Coram : Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.
Date : June 10, 2025

P.C. :

1. Contempt is alleged of the order dated 22nd November, 2024 based on the affidavit of one Ritikroshan Janardanbhai Ramani, stating that on 31st December, 2024, when he visited the premises known as Club 07 at Sardar Patel Ringh Road, Sanand, Ahmedabad, he found and heard sound records of the Petitioner being played. The affidavit of the said Mr.Ramani is being pressed to allege contempt of the order of 22nd November, 2024.

2. The premises appears to be the premises of a club and usually non-members are not permitted to enter the club premises. Let an additional affidavit be filed by the said Mr. Ramani to substantiate

that on 31st December, 2024, he had visited the premises and had video recorded the sound recordings. The additional affidavit to be filed within three weeks from today.

3. Stand over to 1st July, 2025.

[Sharmila U. Deshmukh, J.]